

No. 13-2365

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FREEMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
District Court No. RWT 09cv2573*

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Donald R. Livingston
W. Randolph Teslik
Hyland Hunt
John T. Koerner
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel.: 202-887-4000
Fax: 202-887-4288
Email: dlivingston@akingump.com

Attorneys for Appellee Freeman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Legal Framework.....	1
B. Freeman’s Background Investigation Policy	3
C. Procedural History.....	5
1. <i>The EEOC Investigation</i>	5
2. <i>District Court Proceedings</i>	5
(a) Decisions Narrowing the Scope of the EEOC’s Claims.....	5
(b) The Discovery Period	6
(c) Motions to Exclude and for Summary Judgment	9
(d) The EEOC’s Motion to File a Sur-Reply.....	10
(e) The District Court Decision	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
II. THE EEOC DID NOT PRODUCE RELIABLE EVIDENCE THAT COULD ESTABLISH DISPARATE IMPACT.	18
A. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Exclude The EEOC’s Expert Evidence.	19
1. <i>The Expert Evidence Fails Well-Established Principles of Statistical Reliability</i>	20
2. <i>The District Court Properly Exercised Its Rule 702 Gatekeeping Function</i>	25
B. No Reasonable Jury Could Find Disparate Impact From The EEOC’s Statistical Evidence, Including The General Population Statistics.....	34
C. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Wide Latitude To Control The Timing Of Expert Discovery.....	37
1. <i>The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion to Exclude the Third Murphy Report as Untimely</i>	37

2. *The Fourth Murphy Report Was Never Before the District Court Because of the District Court’s Unchallenged Denial of the EEOC’s Request to File a Sur-Reply*.....44

3. *The Fourth Murphy Report Is Properly Excluded as Untimely*.45

III. THE EEOC DID NOT MEET ITS BURDEN TO ISOLATE A PARTICULAR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE THAT CAUSED A DISPARATE IMPACT.....46

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED TIME-BARRED CLAIMS.....52

A. The District Court Properly Limited The Liability Period To 300 Days Before The Charge.52

1. *The EEOC’s Litigation Authority Is Subject to the Procedures in Section 706*.....52

2. *The Continuing Violation Doctrine Does Not Apply*.....58

B. The District Court Correctly Based Freeman’s Criminal History Liability Period On The EEOC’s Notice Of An Expanded Investigation.59

CONCLUSION62

ADDENDUM:

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k) Add. 1a

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5..... Add. 3a

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6..... Add. 10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Prince George’s Cnty., Md.</i> , 737 F.2d 1299 (4th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Anderson v. Group Hospitalizations, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Anderson v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 406 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2005)	2, 18, 50
<i>Arizona ex rel. Goddard v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 10-1995-PHX-SRB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49277 (D. Ariz. Mar. 25, 2013).....	60
<i>Belk, Inc. v. Meyer Corp., U.S.</i> , 679 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011)	34, 50
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Burns v. Anderson</i> , 123 F. App’x 543 (4th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 470 F. App’x 153 (4th Cir. 2012)	38, 40, 41
<i>Capaci v. Katz & Besthoff, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>Carpenter v. Boeing Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006)	21, 30, 31
<i>Carr v. Deeds</i> , 453 F.3d 593 (4th Cir. 2006)	17

<i>Carter v. Lee</i> , 283 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Celotex Corp v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	30, 32
<i>Chin v. Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012)	58
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	19
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013)	48
<i>Dooley v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 716 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	35, 51
<i>Dunning v. Bush</i> , 536 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>EEOC v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 698 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1983)	20, 22, 29
<i>EEOC v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 359 (4th Cir. 1976)	60, 61
<i>EEOC v. Gen. Tel. Co. of NW, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>EEOC v. Global Horizons</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Haw. 2012).....	56
<i>EEOC v. Joint Apprenticeship Comm.</i> , 186 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>EEOC v. Optical Cable Corp.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 539 (W.D. Va. 2001).....	60

<i>EEOC v. Princeton Healthcare Sys.,</i> No. 10-4126 (PGS), 2012 WL 5185030 (D.N.J. Oct. 18, 2012).....	60
<i>EEOC v. Radiator Specialty Co.,</i> 610 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1979)	35
<i>EEOC v. Scolari Warehouse Mkts., Inc.,</i> 488 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Nev. 2007).....	57
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 839 F.2d 302 (7th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>EEOC v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</i> No. 10-1284, 2012 WL 3017869 (W.D. Penn. July 23, 2012).....	56
<i>FDIC v. Cashion,</i> 720 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Fisher v. Vassar Coll.,</i> 70 F.3d 1420 (2d Cir. 1995)	20, 24
<i>Gallagher v. Southern Source Packaging, LLC,</i> 568 F. Supp. 2d 624 (E.D.N.C. 2008)	40, 43
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.,</i> 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993)	2, 28, 30
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner,</i> 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	25
<i>Hoyle v. Freightliner, LLC,</i> 650 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>In re Employment Discrimination Litig.,</i> 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>In re New Bern Riverfront Dev., LLC,</i> No. 09-0340-8-SWH, 2013 WL 4834016 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Sept. 10, 2013)	43
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.,</i> 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)	28

<i>IP Innovation L.L.C. v. Red Hat, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-447(RRR), 2010 WL 1027479 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2010).....	40
<i>Keener v. United States</i> , 181 F.R.D. 639 (D. Mont. 1998)	39, 40
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	26
<i>Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	53
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	58, 59
<i>Luke v. Family Care & Urgent Med. Clinics</i> , 323 F. App'x 496 (9th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Maddox v. Claytor</i> , 764 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1985)	29, 30, 32
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	18
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Unisys Corp.</i> , No. JKB-12-cv-614, 2013 WL 4784118 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2013).....	43
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexo Marriott Servs., Inc.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2004).....	24, 28
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	46
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	57
<i>Muñoz v. Orr</i> , 200 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2000)	27

<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	3, 56, 58, 60
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	36
<i>Nnadili v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , Nos. 02-1620(ESH)(AK), 03-1593(ESH)(AK), 2005 WL 6271043 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2005)	40
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	53
<i>Paige v. California</i> , 291 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Payne v. Travenol Labs.</i> , 673 F.2d 798 (5th Cir. 1982)	23, 29
<i>Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.</i> , 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	18
<i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012)	55
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	46, 49
<i>Smith v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 770 F.2d 520 (5th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Southern States Rack & Fixture, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 318 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2003)	41, 42
<i>Spaulding v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 714 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2013)	17

<i>Stagi v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 391 F. App’x 133 (3d Cir. 2010)	49, 50
<i>Stout v. Potter</i> , 276 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Tagatz v. Marquette Univ.</i> , 861 F.2d 1040 (7th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 325 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2003)	27, 28
<i>Thomas v. Metroflight, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1506 (10th Cir. 1987)	29, 30
<i>Thompson Everett, Inc. v. Nat’l Cable Adv., L.P.</i> , 57 F.3d 1317 (4th Cir. 1995)	18, 30
<i>Tucker v. Ohtsu Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 1999).....	39
<i>United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Indus., Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975)	57
<i>United States v. Fresno Unified School Dist.</i> , 592 F.2d 1088 (9th Cir. 1979)	57
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	34, 35
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Giant Food Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2004)	58
<i>Zellers v. NexTech Ne., LLC</i> , 533 F. App’x 192 (4th Cir. 2013)	17

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C.

§ 1981a(a)(1), (c)	2
§ 2000e-2(k).....	34
§ 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	2, 29, 46, 51
§ 2000e-2(k)(1)(B)(i).....	2, 9, 46, 49
§ 2000e-5(e)(1)	3, 6, 53
§ 2000e-5(e)(3)(A).....	53
§ 2000e-5(g)(1).....	55, 60
§ 2000e-6(c).....	54
§ 2000e-6(e).....	3, 53, 54, 55

Civil Rights Act of 1991

§ 105(b), 105 Stat. 1071, 1075	50
--------------------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	41, 44
-------------------------	--------

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(i).....	39
-------------------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e).....	38, 41
----------------------------	--------

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)(1).....	38
-------------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)(1)(A)	38
-----------------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	44
--------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....	41, 42, 45
-------------------------------	------------

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	30
-------------------------	----

Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

137 CONG. REC. S15,276 (daily ed. Oct. 25, 1991).....	50
